

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR  
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGES

-----X

COLLEEN A. GRAHAM, :

Complainant, :

v. :

-----X

CREDIT SUISSE SECURITIES (USA) LLC, :  
and SIGNAC LLC :

Case No. 2019-SOX-00040

Respondents. :

-----X

**COMPLAINANT COLLEEN A. GRAHAM'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN  
OPPOSITION TO RESPONDENT CREDIT SUISSE SECURITIES (USA) LLC'S  
MOTION TO COMPEL COMPLAINANT'S DEPOSITION, EXTEND TIME TO FILE  
FOR SUMMARY DECISION, AND FOR SANCTIONS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... ii

**BACKGROUND** ..... 2

**ARGUMENT**..... 5

**I. The Court’s granting of CS USA’s Motion to Compel would be superfluous.** ..... 5

**II. The December 31 deadline for summary decision motions should not be adjourned because CS USA should not profit from its misconduct.**..... 6

**A. CS USA has an obligation to produce documents belonging to its parent company, CS AG.**..... 8

**B. CS USA has waived any privilege.**..... 10

**III. Sanctions are not warranted here because Graham has not ignored CS USA’s deposition notices nor has she refused to appear for her deposition.**..... 10

**CONCLUSION** ..... 11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Aptix Corp. v. Quickturn Design Sys.*, 269 F.3d 1369 (Fed. Cir. 2001) ..... 7

*Bank of New York v. Meridien BIAO Bank Tanzania*, 171 F.R.D. 135 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) ..... 8

*Choice-Intersil Microsystems, Inc. v. Agere Sys.*, 224 F.R.D. 471 (N.D. Cal. 2004)..... 8

*Cooper v. Sherman*, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 191468 (M.D. Pa. Nov. 8, 2018) ..... 8

*First Nat’l City Bank v. Internal Revenue Service*, 271 F.2d 616 (2d Cir. 1959)..... 8

*In re Bankers Trust*, 61 F.3d 465 (6th Cir. 1995) ..... 8

*In re Uranium Antitrust Litig.*, 480 F. Supp. 1138 (N.D. Ill. 1979) ..... 8

*Petersen Energía Inversora, S.A.U. v. Argentine Republic*, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 243806  
(S.D.N.Y. Dec. 28, 2020)..... 8

*Pitts v. Francis*, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 41894 (N.D. Fla. May 28, 2008) ..... 10

**Regulations**

29 C.F.R. § 18.57(a)(1)..... 5

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(5)(A)..... 10
